
Legislative Assembly (Members' Staff) Act 1989 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF STAFF OF MEMBERS 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 10(2) 

STAFF SALARY ALLOCATIONS 

INSTRUMENT NO. 189 OF 1999 

This arrangement provides Members of the fourth Legislative Assembly with a staff 
salary allocation for the 1999-2000 financial year and authorises them to employ staff 
only within the limits of the amounts allowed for gross annual salary. 

Members may employ staff outside of these allocations, with the written agreement of 
the Chief Minister, where: 
• a staff member takes a period of paid leave exceeding four continuous weeks; 
• the approval of the leave is reasonably considered to be beyond the Member's 

control; and 
• the Member will be unable to fulfil his or her Parliamentary duties without hiring a 

replacement. 

Staff salary allocations provided to Members for the 1999/2000 financial year. 

Gross 
Annual 
Salary 

Leader of the Opposition 

Mr Stanhope $242,660 

Long Annual Superannuation 
Service Leave 
Leave Loading 

$6066 $3025 $38826 

Government Whip, Opposition Whip, Backbench Members and Independent Members 

Mr Hird 
Mr Corbell 
Mr Berry 
Mr Quinlan 
Mr Hargreaves 
Mr Wood 
Mr Osborne 
Mr Rugendyke 
Ms Tucker 
Mr Kaine 

72,128 
72,128 
72,128 
72,128 
72,128 
72,128 
100,550 
100,550 
100,550 
100,550 

1803 
1803 
1803 
1803 
1803 
1803 
2514 
2514 
2514 
2514 

936 
936 
936 
936 
936 
936 
1658 
1658 
1658 
1658 

11540 
11540 
11540 
11540 
11540 
11540 
16088 
16088 
16088 
16088 

Dated this Thirteenth day of July 1999 

Kate Cornell MLA 
Chief Minister 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au 
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