

Legislative Assembly (Members' Staff) Act 1989

ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF STAFF OF MEMBERS PURSUANT TO SECTION 10(2)

STAFF SALARY ALLOCATIONS

INSTRUMENT NO. 189 OF 1999

This arrangement provides Members of the fourth Legislative Assembly with a staff salary allocation for the 1999-2000 financial year and authorises them to employ staff only within the limits of the amounts allowed for gross annual salary.

Members may employ staff outside of these allocations, with the written agreement of the Chief Minister, where:

- a staff member takes a period of paid leave exceeding four continuous weeks;
- the approval of the leave is reasonably considered to be beyond the Member's control; and
- the Member will be unable to fulfil his or her Parliamentary duties without hiring a replacement.

Staff salary allocations provided to Members for the 1999/2000 financial year.

Leader of the Opposition	Gross Annual Salary	Long Service Leave	Annual Leave Loading	Superannuation
Mr Stanhope	\$242,660	\$6066	\$3025	\$38826
Government Whip, Opposit	ion Whip,	Backbench Mo	embers and	Independent Members
Mr Hird	72,128	1803	936	11540
Mr Corbell	72,128	1803	936	11540
Mr Berry	72,128	1803	936	11540
Mr Quinlan	72,128	1803	936	11540
Mr Hargreaves	72,128	1803	936	11540
Mr Wood	72,128	1803	936	11540
Mr Osborne	100,550	2514	1658	16088
Mr Rugendyke	100,550	2514	1658	16088
Ms Tucker	100,550	2514	1658	16088
Mr Kaine	100,550	2514	1658	16088

Dated this Thirteenth day of July 1999

Kate Carnell MLA Chief Minister

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au